MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

any kind of fish taken on or through the ice in any of the above CHAP. named ponds. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

86

-penalty for violation.

Approved March 15, 1915.

Chapter 86.

An Act to Amend Paragraph Nine of Section Thirteen of Chapter Nine of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Taxation of Personal Property Held by Religious Societies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Paragraph nine of section thirteen of chapter nine of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sentence, 'but' any corporation or society in this State holding personal property as a fund for the support of the ministry in any town in the State, and liable to taxation therefor, shall on payment of such tax and proof of the same to the satisfaction of the Governor and Council, be reimbursed from the State Treasury to the amount of the tax so paid,' so that said paragraph nine as amended shall read as follows:

Ch. 9, Sec. 13, paragraph 9, R. S., amended.

Personal property held by religious societies shall be assessed to the treasurer thereof in the town where they usually hold their meetings; but any corporation or society in this State holding personal property as a fund for the support of the ministry in any town in the State, and liable to taxation therefor, shall on payment of such tax and proof of the same to the satisfaction of the Governor and Council, be reimbursed from the State Treasury to the amount of the tax so paid.'

Religious societies may be imbursed for taxes paid on personal property.

Approved March 15, 1915.

Chapter 87.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing through the Ice in Brewer Pond, in the Counties of Penobscot and Hancock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

So much of section two of chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred six of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as prohibits fishing on or through the ice in Brewer pond, in the towns of Orrington and Holden, in the county of Penobscot,

Ch. 32, Sec. 2, R. S., as amended by Ch. 206, P. L. 1913, further amendedpermitting ice fishing.

CHAP.

-proviso.

88 and in the town of Bucksport, in the county of Hancock, in accordance with the general law of the State relating to ice fishing, is hereby repealed. Provided, however, it shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch or kill more than five fish in all, in any one day, through the ice in said pond. Provided, further, it shall be unlawful for any person to have in possession, in any one day, more than five fish in all taken through the ice in said pond.

-penalty.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Approved March 15, 1915.

Chapter 88.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Ice Fishing in Big Indian Pond, in the Town of St. Albans, in the County of Somerset.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 32, Sec. 2, R. S., as amended by Ch. 206 P. L. 1913, further amended permitting ice fishing in certain waters of Somerset county.

-proviso.

-penalty.

Section 1. So much of section two of chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred six of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as prohibits fishing through the ice, in accordance with the general law of the State relating to ice fishing, on Tuesday and Friday of each week, in Big Indian pond, in the town of St. Albans, in the county of Somerset, is hereby repealed. Provided, however, it shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch or kill, in any one day, more than five fish in all while fishing through the ice in said pond. No person shall have in possession, in any one day, more than five fish in all taken through the ice in said pond.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Approved March 15, 1915.